
wPl :*, r __ 
~76_ .@A~ 

BELLEVUE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

bee CATALOG 

WINTER/SPRING QUARTERS 
1966 

BELLEVUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON 



BELLEVUE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

1965-66 Catalog 

A Community Cot lege 

Se r v i ng Gr eater Ki ng County 

310 - I02nd No r theast 
Bel l evue , Was hi ngton 98004 



" % 
w

 

:5 
=> 
>

 

'" 
w

 

'" 
-
' 

-
' 

'" 
w

 
'" %

 

'" 0 .... %
 

'" 0 " 

~
 

BE
LL

EVUE
 COM

M
UN

IT
Y

 CO
LL

EGE 
:5 

M
AP 

OF 
EX

IST
ING 

ROAOS 
~
 

'" w u '" w " 

N
o

te
: 

B
e

c
a

u
s

e
 
o

f 
e

x
te

n
s

 iv
e 

con
s

tru
c
tion

, 
p

lea
se 

ch
eck

 
you

r 
ro

u
te 

b
efo

re 
the 

fir
s
t 

day 
o

f 
sch

oo
l. 



INTRODUCTION 
BELLEVUE COMMUNITY 

TO 
COLLEGE 

Bellevue Community College has become a real ity through the vision 

and hard work of hundreds of citizens of the Greater East Side Community. 

The opening of Bellevue Community College launches a new enterprise for 

the Bellevue Publ ic Schools. The challenge to open a college only seven 

months after legislative authorization is being met by all associated 

with the college. 

We bel ieve we have made progress toward developing a qual ity com-

munity college, in terms of faculty and program. It remains with you to 

provide the qual ity student body. We challenge you, the first to enroll, 

to strive to achieve quality in all that you endeavor. 

Bellevue Community College is an open door college which strives to 

provide education for all who desire it. We bel ieve that higher educa-

tion should not be denied anyone, but we also believe that each student 

must accept the responsibil ity to demonstrate that he can benefit from 

higher education. 

We subscribe to the hallmarks of the comprehensive community college: 

To provide transfer education, occupational education, general education, 

adult and community services and individual ized counsel ing. 

The faculty and staff of Bellevue Community College pledge themselves 

to aid you in your pursuits. 

iii 



ADMINISTRATION 
AND GOVERNING BOARD 

BELLEVUE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

January 3, 1966 

COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION 

Merle E. Landerholm, Ed.D., Administrative Planning Officer 

Louis Kahn, Administrative Assistant 

Boyd Boivin, Head Librarian 

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION 

John W. Brubacher, Ph.D., Superintendent of Schools 

Roy P. Wahle, Ed.D., Assistant Superintendent 

Myron Ernst, Assistant Superintendent 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Ruth Morrell, President 

David Douglas, Vice President 

Dr. Fernley W. Duey 

Axe I C. J u I I n 

Donald C. Nordstrom 

iv 



COLLEGE CALENDAR 

WINTER QUARTER, 1966 

First Day to Apply for Admission, Winter Quarter ••• September 27, 1965 

Orientation to the College •. 

Classes Begin 

Last Day to Register (or change registration). 

Holidays (Washington's Birthday) •• 

Final Examinations •• 

Advance Registration Begins 

Classes Begin ••• 

SPRING QUARTER, 1966 

Last Day to Register (or change registration) •• 

Holiday (Memorial Day) 

Final Examinations 

January 3, 

January 4, 

January II, 

• February 21-22, 

March 16-18, 

• • February 7, 

• March 28, 

April 4, 

• May 30, 

·June 8-10, 

Bellevue Community College will not operate Summer Quarter, 1966 

(over Photo by Richard Stefanich 

1966 

1966 

1966 

1966 

1966 

1966 

1966 

1966 

1966 

1966 

v 



HISTORY 
Since 1960 the people of Bellevue have been united in their efforts 

to obtain a community college east of Lake Washington. The Bellevue 

School Board, the Bellevue Chamber of Commerce Education Committee, and 

the Greater East Side Community College Advisory Council are the three 

key citizen groups whose efforts to obtain the college should be acknow­

ledged. The latter two volunteer groups should be especially commended 

for their patient, consistent efforts in working with both the community 

and the legislature. In special session, the Thirty-Ninth Legislature 

authorized the Bellevue School District to establish a community college 

during the 1965-66 school year. 

The Bellevue School Board, anticipating the authorization of the 

college by the Legislature, purchased 80 acres for the community college 

after the passage of a special levy in 1962. In June, 1965, an additional 

15 acres were purchased to increase the size of the college site to 95 

acres. The location of the college campus is north of the Sunset High­

way and west of 148th Avenue Northeast, in an area recommended by the 

King County Planning Commission. Its availabil ity to util ities and ready 

access to major arterials makes this site an ideal location to service 

the East Side population. 

The Bellevue Community College is governed by the Board of Directors 

of the Bellevue School District No. 405. 

The architectural firm of Naramore, Bain, Brady and Johanson has been 

designated by the Bellevue School District Board of Directors as the col­

lege architect. 

The first unit of the college is now scheduled to be occupied in 



2 

September, 1968. Unti l the buildi ngs a re constructed, the col l ege will be 

housed i n Ne\"Jport High School, 4333 - 128th Avenue Southeast, Bellevue. 

The co ll ege I-til l first open it s doors to st udents o n January 3, 1966. 

Classes wil I be conducted in the l ate afternoon and evening. 

Initi a lly, the Bell evue Commun ity Col l ege i s organized into four cur­

ricu la r div i s ion s : 

( I ) Business Admin i s trati on 

(2) Huma niti es 

(a) Depa rtment of Languages and Art s 

(b) Department o f Social Sciences 

(3) Sc ience s 

(a) Department o f Li fe Sc i ences 

(b) Department of Physical Sciences 

(4 ) Hea l th and Phys ical Edu ca t ion 



OBJECTIVES OF THE COLLEGE 
We assume that: 

Continuous education is essential if representative government is to 
function to the benefit of every individual in a dynamic society. 

Continuous education is essential to the development of the informed 
and responsible citizenry required to cope with the social, economic 
and political problems of the community, state, and nation. 

Continuous education must be comprehensive and responsive to the spe­
cific needs of both the individual and the community. 

Continuous education should be available in a formal organizational 
pattern at a minimal cost to all who can benefit. 

And, therefore, our objectives are: 

That every individual should be provided the opportunity to develop 
to his maximum potential. The educational opportunity should be 
directly related to the needs of each member of society and the com­
munity. The Bellevue Community College subscribes to the following 
tenets: 

(1) A liberal admissions policy. 

(2) An educational opportunity at minimal cost to the student. 

(3) A comprehensive curriculum: 

(a) College Transfer Education. A college credit program 
transferable to a four-year college or university. 

(b) Occupational Education. A program for students desir­
ing to complete formal education in one or two years 
and enter employment. This program will include tech­
nical, vocational and semi-professional training. 

(c) General Education. A non-transferable program of 
studies to acquaint the student with scientific and 
socio-economic developments to better prepare him for 
intelligent citizenship. 

(d) Continuing Education. A program for adults of the 
community to improve themselves vocationally and cul­
turally. 

(4) A program of individual, vocational and academic counseling 
to help the student assess his potential capabilities, 
identify his aptitudes, and make wise career choices. 

3 



4 

(5) An emphasis on excellent teaching and counseling. 

(6) A wholesome activity and extra-curricular program that will 
meet the needs of the student body. 

(7) The development of the community college as the cultural 
center of the community. 



GENERAL INFORMATION 

Accreditation 

The Bellevue Community College is approved by the Washington State 

Board of Education. Courses numbered 100 and over have been designed to 

meet the transfer recommendations of the University of Washington, Wash-

ington State University, and those of other state and four-year colleges 

and universities. When el igible, the college will apply for accreditation 

by the Northwest Association of Secondary and Higher Schools. 

Credits earned at the Bellevue Community College may be appl ied to-

ward the requirements for a bachelor's degree, as the following statement 

from the University of Washington illustrates: 

"Credits earned in new community colleges approved by the Washington 
State Board of Education but not formally accredited by the North­
west Association of Secondary and Higher Schools, are accepted ten­
tatively and val idated upon the student's completion of a degree pro­
gram representing both residence and transfer credits.1I (University 
of Washington Faculty Handbook, Volume II, Chapter IV, Part A, 
Section d) 

Admiss ion 

Candidates for admission to Bellevue Community College must be gradu-

ates of an accredited high school or at least 18 years of age. Admission 

may be granted to other individuals by special permission. High school 

students who wish to enroll for the fall quarter, 1966, should apply 

early in their senior year. 

Enrollment in Bellevue Community College involves two steps; appl ica-

tion for admission, and registration. Procedures for these two steps ar~ 

as follows: 

5 



6 

I. Appl ication for Admission 

(A) Application Form. Students applying for admission to 

Bellevue Community College will be required to complete 

page one of the "Application for Admission to Washington 

Higher Institutions." This form is available in high 

school offices and in the admissions office at the college. 

Pages two and three of this form are submitted by the ap­

plicant to his high school or college counselor, requesting 

the counselor to complete these two pages and forward them 

to Bellevue Community College. 

(B) Application Fee. This $5.00 fee, which is paid only once 

by each entering student making application and which is 

not refundable, should accompany page one of the appl ica­

tion for admission. It must be paid before the application 

can be processed. 

(C) Transcripts. An official high school transcript, or in the 

case of transfer students, transcripts from ~ colleges 

attended is required. It is the student's responsibility 

to request that a transcript be forwarded to the college 

office of admissions. 

(D) Washington Pre-College Test. All students are required to 

take the Washington Pre-College Test. Or, if the test has 

been taken, submit a copy of the results of this test. Ex­

ceptions to this policy are students who are transferring 

to Bellevue Community College from another college, or who 

graduated from high school more than ten years previous to 



their date of appl ication for admission to Bellevue Commu­

nity College. 

The scores a student receives are used only for gui­

dance and counsel ing and are not a basis for admittance. 

The prospective student is urged to take the test as early 

as possible. The test may be taken during most of Septem­

ber at the University of Washington, from 8:30 a.m. to 3:30 

p.m. 

Appointments to take the test are made with the Univer­

sity of Washington by the college the student wishes to en­

ter. The student wishing to take this test should submit 

a copy of his high school transcript, the $5.00 testing 

fee, and the date on which he wishes to take the test to 

the college he wishes to enter. The college will then re­

quest an appointment for the student from the University of 

Washington and notify the student of the day and time. 

(E) Health and Physical Examination. Each student is required 

to have a physical examination before he may complete en­

rollment. This examination must be taken within six months 

prior to the time the student is to begin classes. A 

health form is mailed to the appl icant with the acknowledge­

ment of receipt of his appl ication for admission. This 

form is to be completed by the appl icant and a physician 

of his choice. It must be completed and submitted to the 

college before the student completes his enrollment. 

7 



8 

I I. Registration 

(A) Re9istr~t i on Appo intment . An appointment for regist r at ion 

wi I I be made for each neN student Nhen he ha s subm i tted 

his app l icat ion for adm iss ion, hi gh schoo l or college tran ­

sc ript s , and pa id his app J ication fee of $5 . 00 . 

(6) Pre- Pl anning . A pre l iminary p lann ing fo rm i s se nt to each 

student "'lit h notificati on of his registration appo intment . 

The s tudent i s to complete this form with the aid of the 

co llege cat a logue, I ist ing his des ired or anticipated 

cour ses . He i s advi sed to confe r with h i s pa rents , h igh 

schoo l or co l l ege coun se lor s , and h is i nst ru cto r s when pla n­

ning his col lege program . 

(C) Conference wit h Reg is tration Adv iso r . Eac h st udent who en­

rol Is at Bel levue Commun i ty Co l lege is prov ided with the 

oppo rtunity of conferring I" i th a reg i st r a ti on adv iso r. 

Thi s adviso r ass ists the st udent in a rr ang ing his prog r am 

each quarter . The s tudent i s required to bring hi s comp le­

ted pr e l iminary p lann ing fo rm wi t h h im when he repo r ts for 

hi s conference (conferences are sched uled at the same ti me 

as the regi s trati on appo intment) . A non - refu nda ble pre­

payment o f $20 . 00, to be app li ed on t uit ion fee s , will be 

r equ ir ed at th i s time (see Tr ansfe r t o Ot her Ins titutions) . 

(0 ) Comp let ion of Reg ist rat ion . Fo ll owi ng the appo intment I" i th 

his reg is tr ation advi sor, t he s tudent comp letes a ll off i­

c ia l r eg i st r at ion forms . A studen t i s not off ici a lly en­

ro l led in c lasses unt il he has completed these fo rms . 



(E) Payment of Fees. The remainder of the tuition fees must be 

paid at the time final enrollment takes place (shortly be­

fore classes commence). 

Supplementary Registration Information 

I. Late Registration. Students should consult the college calen­

dar for official registration dates and the last day to register 

in any quarter. The last day for registration is seven calendar 

days after the first day of classes. A $5.00 late registration 

fee is charged students who register after official registration 

dates. A student who registers late is expected to make up the 

work he has missed. 

I I. Schedule Changes. Schedule changes must be completed within 

seven calendar days after classes begin. Students should con­

sult the college calendar for the last day classes may be added 

and schedules changed during any quarter. These changes may be 

made by obtaining a "Change of Schedul~' form from the col lege 

office, fil I ing it out properly, and returning it to the col lege 

office. Changes are not official until the student has been no­

tified whether his request has been granted. A $5.00 fee is 

charged for each petition filed. 

III. Dropping a Course. For good cause, a student may drop a course 

any time during a quarter. This is done by obtaining a "Change 

of Schedul~' form from the college office, fill ing it out proper· 

ly, and returning it to the college office. The withdrawal is 

not complete until the student is notified whether his reque~t 

has been granted. 

9 



10 

The grade a student receives on his official transcript for 

a course he has dropped depends on the work he was doing at the 

time of withdrawal. A student may drop a course during the 

first week of classes without any penalty or notation on his 

transcript. After that time, any student dropping a course will 

rece ive a grade of 11\01 1 ff11l~L~s-....d 

~~'I-~i9~faJ-=' ~; 
~Jfat'lOri'~nw-

IV. Withdrawal from College. A student who finds it necessary to 

withdraw completely from the college should report to the col-

lege office for the proper form to make his withdrawal official. 

The student is not officially withdrawn until he has satisfac-

torily completed this form and returned it to the college office. 

The college refund policy applies only to students who withdraw 

officially (see pages 11 and 12 for refund policy). 

A statement of honorable dismissal is placed on a studentls 

transcript if at the time of withdrawal from the college his 

conduct is such as to entitle him to resume his work at the col-' 

lege at another time and If he has met all his obligations to 

the college. 



Schedule of Fees 

I. Full-Time Resident 

A. $70.00 for a full-time resident student enrolled for 14-18 
credit hours. Overloads at $5.00 per credit hour above 18 
quarter hours. 

B. $5.00 appl ication fee (see page 6, General Information, for 
explanation of application fee). 

II. Part-Time Resident 

A. $5.00 per credit hour. 

B. $5.00 application fee (see page 6, General Information, for 
explanation of application fee). 

I II. Full-Time Non-Resident 

A. $160.00 for a full-time non-resident student enrolled for 
14-18 credit hours. Overloads at $11.50 per credit hour 
above 18 quarter hours. 

B. $5.00 application fee (see page 6, General Information, for 
explanation of application fee). 

IV. Part-Time Non-Resident 

A. $11.50 per credit hour 

B. $5.00 appl ication fee (see page 6, General Information, for 
explanation of appl ication fee). 

V. Audit Students 

A. Same as for credit (see page 13 for explanation of "audit" 
and "credit.") 

VI. Special Fees 

A. A few courses are subject to special fees. These generally 
can be found on the official class schedule, or the student 
will be informed at the time of the first class meeting. 

Refund i n9 Fees 

I. Before the first day of classes, the tuition fees less the $20.00 
advance fee is refunded for a reduction of quarter hours or for 
official withdrawal. 

II 



12 

II. After the first day of classes, the following schedule will gov­
ern refunds: 

A. The tuition fee less the advance fee will be refunded if 
request for official withdrawal is made within seven cal­
endar days after classes begin. . 

B. One-half the tuition fee less the advance fee will be re­
funded if request for official withdrawal is made after 
seven and before fourteen calendar days after classes be­
gin. 

c. After fourteen calendar days from the day classes begin, 
no refund will be made. 

D. A student who is requested to withdraw for disciplinary ac­
tion will not be eligible for refunds. 

III. Upon official withdrawal from the college, the tuition fee, less 
the $20.00 advance fee, is refunded as follows: 

A. Winter Quarter 

Through January II, 1966 (the last day to add a course or 
register late). • • • • • •• Tuition fee less the 

$20.00 advance fee 

January 12-17, 1966 

After January 17, 1966 •••••••• 

B. Spring Quarter 

One-half the tuition 
fee less the $20.00 
advance fee 

No refund 

Through April 4, 1966 (the last day to add a course or reg­
ister late) ••••••••••• Tuition fee less the 

$20.00 advance fee 

April 5-11, 1966 

After April 11, 1966 ••••••••• 

Definition of Resident 

Resident shall mean one of the following: 

One-half the tuition 
fee less the $20.00 
advan.ce fee 

No refund 

I. Students under 21 whose parents are legal guardians and who -



I I. Students under 21 who are emancipated minors and who -

I I I. Students 21 and over who -

have been domiciled in the State of Washington at least one year 
prior to the commencement of the term for which they register. 
All others shall be considered non-resident. 

Advance Tuition Fee 

There is a $20.00 non-refundable advance tuition fee that is paid to 
the college at the time of the student's conference with the registra­
tion advisor. This amount is appl icable to the student's tuition 
fees, but is under no circumstances refunded. 

Academic Regulations 

I. Auditing a Course. A student who desires to attend classes 
regularly but does not wish to take the final examinations or 
receive grades or credits may enroll as an auditor in non-labo­
ratory courses or in the lecture sections of laboratory courses. 
A student who audits a course may not obtain credit thereafter 
except by enrolling in the course for credit during a subsequent 
quarter and satisfying all requirements. 

II. Credits. The academic year at Bellevue Community College is di­
vided into three quarters of approximately 12 weeks each, plus 
a summer quarter when offered. In general, a class which meets 
one hour per week during the quarter will yield one quarter-hour 
credit; a class which meets five hours per week during the quar­
ter will yield five quarter-hours of credit. Laboratory and 
certain other courses may vary from this pattern. The quarter 
hours of credit obtainable in each course are indicated in pa­
rentheses following course titles in the "Description of Courses" 
section of this catalogue. 

Grading System 

A High degree of excellence in achievement 
B Better-than-average achievement 
C Average achievement 
D Minimum standard of achievement 
E Failure to complete minimum requirements 
I Incomplete 
W Wi thdrawa I 
N Non-credit passing grade, not transferable or used to compute 

GPA 

An IIlncomplete" (111") grade is given only \'/hen a student has done 

13 



satisfactory \..ro r k in class, but for some unavo idable reason, has been un-

able to comp lete the cour se or take the f i nal examinat ion. A student re-

ceiv ing t h i s gr ade s hou ld consult his in st ructor immediate l y rega r d ing 

the comp leti on of the \..rork . The in s tructor is respons i b le for fil ing wit h 

the head of the department a \'/r i tten s t a tement o f the reason for ass igning 

an II Incomplete" grade and the ... lOrk the s tudent will need to remove the 

" Incomplete ." A copy of th i s statement is to be given the student . An 

" Incomp lete" grade must be rerTKlved no later t han the closing date of the 

next quarter in wh ich the student i s enro ll ed . 

A gr ade of "I,.t' (withd r awal) indicates t hat the student has officially 

cancel l ed hi s r eg ist r at ion in the c.ou r se. 

Grade- Point Average 

The fol lowing gr ade- po int va l ues are as signed to l;tter gr ades : 

A Four for each quarte r hou r of c redit 
B Three for each quar ter hour of credit 
C T ... /O for eac h quar ter hour of cred i t 
D One for each qua r ter hour of credit 
E Ze ro for each quarter hour of credit 
N Zero for eac h quarter hour of c red i t 

Neither the grade-point va lue s nor quarter - hou r s of credi t a r e ac-

cumulated on a student ' s transcript for grades of lil t', 11\>1", and I'N" . 

These gr ades a re not coun ted when computing the student ' s grade- point 

average . 

A s tu dent whose g r ade- po int average for any qua r ter is be l ow 2.0 r e -

ceives special counse.ling and i s "'-enFoU_e~d_on proba tion. A student who 
GL.~"" I \...<! I. ..,,/ cu · ..J....(.. -'" vc-:.:... /- /" 

i s on proba t ion and whose gr ade- point ave rage again fa ll s belOl..r 2.0 in any 
;.;. , DO .- ~~ .3 

- subs equent- qua r-t-.er- i s dropped from the co ll ege for at l eas t one quarte r 

a nd mus t pe titio n the office o f the Dean of Ins truct ion, in writing, fo r 

speci a l pe rmiss ion t o re- enro l I. The s tu dent who i s re i ns t a t ed i s 

14 



cons idered to be on probation and must attain a grade- po i nt av erage of at 

least 2.0 during the two quarters subsequent to his reinstatement . 

The above regulations apply also to students transferring to Bellevue 

Corrvnun i ty Co I I ege f rom ot he r co lI eges . A-rtuden-t:--who- has- beefl-p+aG&d-o-n 

probation at another co ll ege must a ll ow one- quarter to e l apse- be-f-or'-e-he. 

will be cons-idered for admiss ion to Bellevue Community College . Upon--ap -

ply iJlg_ for admission, he must pet i tion the off ice oLthe Dea-n- o-f lnSt ruc- .,..,:.J 

tion in writing fo r permission to enro l-I. 

Honor Ro I I 

Ij-",'"1L{ 
I ) 

A stude nt who i s enro l led for at l east 12 credit s , rece ives no Il l n-

complete" gr ades. and earns a grade- point average of _M-or above is I is-
.3. :;;. 

ted on the co 11 ege hono r ro II . 

Repeating a Course .".,j 
A studen t may r epeat a cour se in wh ic h he has received a fa i l ing o r 

a 10vI passing grade . In such a case, t he g r ade recei ved t he last time 

wi I I be used in grade- point computation at the col lege , although the r ec -

o r d of the first grade \v ill be reta ined on the officia l tr a nscr ipt (many 

i nst i tutions inc l ude a l I g r ades i n comput ing the st udent 1s g rade- po i nt 

average) . 

Attendance 

Student s are expected to attend al I c l asses in which they a r e regis -

te r ed o Indiv i dual instructors may deviate from this po l i cy at their dis -

cretion. Attendance will be r eco r ded daily fo r a ll vetera ns at the re-

quest of the Veteran1s Admin i st r at ion. 

Examinat ions 

Final exam i nations are he l d regularly at the end of eac h quarter. 

15 



a 

ARTS t 
CRAFTS 

7 

J 

j 
j 

j 
j 
j 
j 
j 

j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 

j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 

j 
j 
j 

j 
j 

j 
j 

j 
j 

j 
j 

j 
j 

j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 
j 

j 
j 

j 
j 
j 

j 
j 

j 
j 
j 
j 
j 

j 
j 
j 
j 
j 

j 
j 

j 

j 
j 
j 



~ ____ .Off j ce 

BELLEVUE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

Locations of Classrooms 



16 

Students are required to take the final examination at the time and place 

scheduled in order to receive credit in the course. An examination taken 

at any other time than that officially scheduled is a special examination, 

and the student must make application to the Office of Instruction to 

make arrangements for the examination. A fee of $7.50 per special exami­

nation is charged. 

Grade Reports 

Students are notified by their instructors at the middle of each 

quarter if they are doing unsatisfactory work. Grade reports will be 

mailed to students at the end of the quarter. The grade reports will be 

withheld if the student does not have all credentials on file, or if he has 

not fulfilled all obligations to the college. 

Official Transcripts 

An official transcript is a grade report which is signed by the regis­

trar, has the school seal pJaced over this signature, and gives the date 

of the honorable dismissal of the student from the college. Copies of the 

transcript will be mailed free of charge to potential employer.s or to in­

stitutions to which the student has applied for admission upon the stu­

dent's request. Copies of the transcript will not be released, however, if 

the student does not have all credentials on file or if he has not fulfil­

led all obligations to the college. 

Transfer to Other Institutions 

The student who plans to transfer to a four-year institution from 

Bellevue Community College is advised to give careful attention to the 

following information: 



The co l l ege offe r s the f r eshman and sophomor e leve l req u i r ements 

that may be transfe r red to a four - yea r institut ion . A fu l I - time s t u­

dent tak ing 15 c r edit hours pe r qua r te r may comp lete h i s unde r gradu ­

ate requi r ements in s i x qua r t e r s . Ninety c redits plus p~ys i ca l edu ­

cat ion act iv i ty cred i ts may be t r ansfe rred to a four - yea r ins t itution . 

Course numbers 1- 69 a r e a s s i gned to cour ses sat i sfy i ng t he r e ­

quir ements of the deg r ee of Assoc iate in Gene r a l Studies ; cour se num­

bers 70- 79 are assigned to cour se s appl y ing tO\-la r d t he deg r ee of As ­

soc iate in Tec hnology. and cou r se number s 100- 299 a r e ass igned to 

courses app l y ing tm'/a r d t he deg ree o f Assoc iate i n Ar ts a nd/or 

Sci e nces , a nd a r e t r a nsfe r ab le t o a four - yea r in s tit ut ion . 

A t r ans f e rri ng s tudent \-I iI I be expec ted to meet the e n t r a nce 

r equir emen t s of t he fou r - ye a r inst i t uti on at the t ime he t r a nsfer s . 

An i nst i t u t ion to Ivh i ch an offici a l t r ansc ri pt of c r ed i t s i s 

sen t ma y r e - comp ute the gr ade - po int ave r age of t he studen t i n acco rd ­

ance wi t h i t s own r equireme nt s and po l i c ies . 

The st udent who p lan s t o t r ansfe r to a fou r - yea r instit uti on 

fr om Be ll evue Community Co l l ege should : 

I . Ascertain the unde r graduate requ irements of the institution 

to wh ich he wi shes to t r ansfer . 

2 . Sat i sfacto ri Iy complete these requirements at the commun i ty 

co ll ege . 

3 . Dete r mi ne ot her pr erequis i tes of t he i nst i t u t ions to wh i c h 

he wi shes t o transfe r . 

Stud ies ind icate that there i s a g r eate r I i ke l ihood t hat t he student 

wi l I succeed in t he fou r - year inst i tution of his choice i f he completes 

17 



18 

all undergraduate requirements before transferring. About 75 per cent of 

the students who transfer to four-year institutions receive baccalaureate 

degrees within four years of transfer. It is important that the student 

carefully evaluate his ability and achievement record and match these 

against the requirements of the four-year institution which he wishes to 

attend and the major field he wishes to pursue. A community college trans­

fer student who has difficulty succeeding in the program of his choice at 

one four-year institution may be able to complete successfully a similar 

program at another four-year institution. 

The student should have no difficulty in completing his transfer sat­

isfactorily if he follows these steps: 

1. Decide early in his college career which four-year institution 

to attend. 

2. Obtain a current copy of the catalogue of that college and study 

its entrance requirements and its suggested freshman and sopho­

more level courses in the student's major field. 

3. Confer with a Bellevue Community College faculty advisor about 

transfer plans. 

4. Confer with an admissions officer at the four-year institution 

for any further information. 

5. Check carefully at least a quarter or two before transfer to be 

sure that all necessary requirements are being met and all 

necessary steps taken. 

Changes in the student's major field of study or in his choice of a 

four-year institution may result in program problems for him when he 

transfers. These changes should be made only after careful study and con­

sultation with his advisors. 



GRADUATION 
Deg r ees 

Be l levue Commun i ty Col l ege a\'Jards four degrees : the deg r ee of Asso­

ciate in Ar ts and the deg r ee of Associate in Sciences for the completion 

of a prog r am of study designed for transfer to a four - year institution; 

the degree of Associate in Techno logy fo r completion of a prog r am of study 

in occupationa l educa t ion; and the degree of Associate in General Studies 

for comp let ion of a prog ram of study in genera l educat ion . A ce rti ficate 

i s gr anted fo r comp let ion of a program of specia l ized t r a ini ng . Degrees 

and certificates are conferred once each year at the close of sp r ing 

quarter. 

The co l lege prov ide s assistance t hroug h its system of adv isors and 

counse lor s . However, the fina l r espons ibil ity fo r fulfil l i ng a l I academ ic 

and gr aduat ion r equ ir ements i s with the individua l student. 

Regu lat ions 

A student seek i ng to be graduated from Bellevue Community Col lege 

must sa ti sfy the fol low ing requirements : 

I . Al I ente ring students must comp l ete t hr ee quarters of composi ­

ti on or commun ications, or demonst rate competence in the Engl ish 

sect ion of the Was hi ngton Pre- Co l l ege Test. 

2 . AI I ente ring students are urged to inc l ude in thei r c l ass sched­

ules Psychology 99 , and Or ientation to College . I t is the be­

l ief of the admin i st r at ion that a ll s tudents wi ll benef i t from 

a revie\v of out l ining procedures and note- ta king, study sk il1 s, 

development of personal and academic goals, self - evaluation , and 

an awareness of the oppor tun i ties the co 11 ege is a t tempt i ng 

19 



20 

to provide for the education of the student. 

3. Credits earned and being applied toward an Associate of Arts or 

Sciences degree will be evaluated at the time of admission. 

These credits may be applied toward the requirements for the as­

sociate degree if the courses previously taken are equivalent 

to those currently being scheduled. 

4. Students must be enrolled at the time final credits toward 

graduation are earned. 

5. Students must file a petition for graduation before final regis­

tration of the last quarter of attendance. 

6. Students must satisfy all general and specific requirements of 

the college, including all financial obligations. 

7. It is the responsibility of the student to ascertain that he has 

fulfilled academic and all graduation requirements before peti­

tioning for graduation. 

Degree Requirements 

Bellevue Community College grants the degrees of Associate in Arts 

and Associate in Sciences to students who desire to complete an under­

graduate program that will satisfy the undergraduate requirements for a 

baccalaureate degree. The requirements for the degrees of Associate in 

Arts and Associate in Sciences are as follows: 

Associate in Arts 

1. To receive the degree, Associate in Arts, a student must 

have a total of 90 credits, which includes a minimum of 

30 credits in the humanities, a minimum of 15 credits in 

the sciences, a minimum of 9 credits in Engl ish composition, 



and a minimum of 36 credits in electives of the student's 

choice. 

2. A cumulative grade-point average of 2.0. 

3. Thirty quarter hours applied toward the degree must be 

taken at Bellevue Community College and at least 10 of 

these must be taken in the last quarter of attendance. 

Associate in Sciences 

I. To receive the degree, Associate in Sciences, a student 

must have a total of 90 credits, which includes a minimum 

of 30 credits in the sciences, a minimum of 15 credits in 

the humanities, a minimum of 9 credits in English composi­

tion, and a minimum of 36 credits in electives of the 

student's choice. 

2. A cumulative grade-point average of 2.0. 

3. Thirty quarter hours applied toward the degree must be 

taken at Bellevue Community College and at least 10 of 

these must be taken in the last quarter of attendance. 

Associate in Technology 

Bellevue Community College grants the degree of Associate in 

Technology for students desiring to complete their formal education 

in the community college including technical, vocational, or semi­

professional training' and enter employment. The requirements for the 

degree of Associate in Technology are as follows: 

1. Completion of a minimum of 90 quarter hours, exclusive of 

physical education activity courses, in an approved occupa­

tional training program. 

21 



22 

2. A cumulative grade-point average of 2.0. 

3. Thirty quarter hours applied toward the degree must be 

taken at Bellevue Community College and at least 10 of 

these must be taken in the last quarter of attendance. 

Associate in General Studies 

Bellevue Community College grants the degree of Associate in 

General Studies for students who are desirous of completing a two­

year program in a community college. The requirements for the degree 

of Associate in General Studies are as follows: 

1. Completion of a minimum of 90 quarter hours, exclusive of 

physical education course activities, requiring the se­

quence of Applied Communications 51, 52 and 53 in an indi­

vidually approved program. 

2. A cumulative grade-point average of 2.0. 

3. Thirty quarter hours appl ied toward the degree must be 

taken at Bellevue Community College and at least 10 of 

these must be taken in the last quarter of attendance. 



STUDENT SERVICES 

Li bra ry 

The library vi ill be temporar i I y housed i n the Newport H j gh Schoo I 

l ibr a ry "'Iith an augmented col l e ct ion of r e ference mate rial s for co ll ege 

s tudent s. Li br ary hours wi! 1 be establ i s hed and pub ! i shed at a later dat e . 

Book Store 

Textbook s can be purchased at the co ll ege. Hours wi II be estab l i shed 

at the t ime the col leg e opens . 

Food Services 

Food services wi! I be ava i l ab le at t he college . 

Parking 

Adequate parking space i s avai l able fo r st udent park i ng . Howeve r, i n 

order to ma i ntain this pr ivi lege, s tudent s wi t h automobi les must register 

them with the col lege office and pay a $3.00 fee each qua rter. Failure 

to register a veh i cle, display the r egistration decal, or to obser ve 

zoning regulations constitute v io lations of the campus parking code which 

res ult in the loss of on- campus park ing pr iv i leges. 

23 



24 

DESCRIPTION OF COURSES 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

ACCOUNTING 210. Fundamentals of Accounting .(4) 

Basic principles, theories and procedures for reporting business transactions, 
development and interpretation of accounting reports. 

ACCOUNTING 220. Fundamentals of Accounting (3) 

Continuation of 210. Prerequisite, 210. 

ACCOUNTING 230. Basic Accounting Analysis (3) 

Analysis of accounting information for decision making. Prerequisite, 220. 

SECRETARIAL STUDIES 101, 102, 103. Fundamentals of Typing (2) (2) (2) 

Beginning typing. No credit for those who have had high school typing. An 
Introduction to business and letter forms after student has mastered keyboard. 
Prerequisite, 101 or equivalent for 102; 102 or equivalent for 103. 

SECRETARIAL STUDIES lIS, 116, 117. Fundamentals of Shorthand (3) (3) (3) 

Elementary Gregg Shorthand. No credit for the student who has had high 
school shorthand. 

GENERAL BUSINESS 101. Business: An Introductory Analysis (5) 

The role of business In a modern economy; its growth, structure, organization 
and relationship to environment. Business firms; their objectives, functions 
and management. Problems of organization, decision making, controls, and re­
lated aspects. 

HUMANITIES 

LANGUAGES AND ARTS 

ENGLISH 21,22,23. Applied Communications (3) (3) (3) 

Personal, theme and report writing, including the gathering and organizing of 
information. Application of the basic rules of composition through exercises 
in expository, descriptive, narrative and argumentative writing. Development 
of outlining skills and reading, listening and speech fundamentals. Prepara­
tion and practice of oral presentations. The analysis of writings and 
speeches. The emphasis of the course will be on developing a sense of written 
and oral communication skills. Selected American and Engl ish I iterary works 
will be read and discussed. This series of three courses will satisfy the com­
position requirements for the Associate degree in General Education. 



ENGLISH 101, 102, 103 . Eng li sh Compos i tion (3 ) (3) (3) 

Composition courses, with co ll ate r al readings in ficti on and non f ict ion , de ­
signed to develop techniques o f factual writ i ng . Exempti on f r om one o r mo re 
qua rte r s may be g r anted to students who demonstrate competence in writing be­
yond t he level of anyone of these courses. 

ENGLI SH 110. Int r oduction t o Liter atu r e (5) 

An introduct ion t o I iterary fo r ms and technique s through ana lys i s of r e pres en­
tative examples of na r r at ive and poetic a rt, wit h emp has i s upon re l ations hip 
of content a nd exp r ession . 

ENGLISH 258. Introduction to Fic tion (5 ) 

Fictiona l techniques; ana l ysis of s ho r t stories and novels . 

ENGLISH 267. Ame r ican Masterpi ece s : Beginn ings to 1900 (5) 

Include s Edwards , Fra nkl in, Tho r eau, Hawtho rne, Hel vi lie, Twain . 

FRENCH 101, 102, 103. Beginning French (5) (5) (5) 

Method s and o bjectives ar e pr i ma r ily o r al - aural . 
laboratory is r equ ired. No credit i s granted for 
vanced cour se ) has been comp le ted sat i sfactorily. 
o r col lege equivalent, o r p l acement test ; for 103: 
o r p l acement t est . 

Oral pract ice in the language 
101 unti I 102 (or a more ad ­

Pr erequis ite f o r 102 : 101, 
102, or col lege eq u iva l ent , 

GERAAN 101, 102, 103. Beginning German (5) (5) (5) 

The methods and objectives are primarily o r a l-aural . Pl acement wi ll be on the 
ba s is of p r of iciency . Prereq uis i te s : 101, o r equivalent, for 102; 102 for 103. 

SPANISH 10 1, 102, 103. Beginning Span i sh ( 5) (5) (5) 

Me thods and objectives ar e prima ril y ora l -aural. Oral pract ice in t he language 
laboratory i s r equired . Prereq u i site for 102: 101 o r col l ege equiva l ent , or 
p l acement t es t; for 103: 102 o r coll ege equiva lent, or p l acement test. 

ART 100. In t r oduct ion to Ar t (5) 

Lectu r e and s tudio work. Fo r non - majors. 

HUMAN ITIES 102 . The Ar ts ( 5) 

Painti ng, scu lp t ur e , mus ic, a r c hitecture , the dance and drama studied throug h 
examp les , d i scussion , and c ri tic i sm . 

HUS IC 107. Survey of Mus ic (5) 

Il lustrated l ectu re s with supp lementary r eadings to provide the st udent with 
an unde r standing of COllV!'.On mus i ca l forms , idioms , and sty l es. 

25 



26 

SPEECH 100. Basic Speech Improvement (5) 

Training in the fundamentals of good speech, such as orderly thinking, emo­
tional adjustment, adequate voice, distinct articulation, and effective oral 
use of language. Speech as man1s primary means of communication, with emphasis 
on the more informal uses of speech in daily life. Frequent conferences with 
instructor. 

PHILOSOPHY 100. Introduction to Philosophy (5) 

Reading and discussion of writings of the great philosophers on issues of last­
ing importance. Nature and limits of knowledge; the appeals to reason and ex­
perience. Relations of science and reI igion; natural ism and supernaturalism. 
Conceptions of real ity; materialsm, idealism, and skepticism. Conceptions of 
moral ity: the appeals to duty and happiness. Confl ict of social ideals. 

PHILOSOPHY 120. Introduction to Logic (5) 

Deductive and inductive logic; conditions of clear statement and val id reason­
ing; propositions, contradiction, definition, inference, types of argument, 
detection and avoidance of fallacies; probability and the methods by which 
theories and laws are establ ished in daily life and in the sciences. Appl ica­
tion of logic to other fields. 

PHILOSOPHY 215. Introduction to Ethics (5) 

Systematic study of typical analyses of the distinction between good and evil, 
right and wrong. The appeals to custom, theology, reason, human nature, and 
happiness as standards for solution of moral problems. Reading in Plato, Hume, 
Kant, Bentham, and Mill 

PHILOSOPHY 267. Introduction to Philosophy of Religion (5) 

A study of Western reI igious thought. Examination of the problem of evil, the 
nature of mysticism, atheism, theism, and the relationship between religion and 
moral ity. 

SOCIAL SCIENCES 

ANTHROPOLOGY 100. Introduction to the Study of Man (5) 

Non-technical survey of the fields that comprise anthropology. Physical anthro­
pology: man as a biological organism, evolution and race. Archaeology: pre­
history and the beginnings of history, including the earliest civil izations. 
Ethnology, social anthropology, and I inguistics; living societies of the world, 
their languages and cultures. 

ECONOMICS 200. Introduction to Economics (5) 

Organization, operation and control of the American economy; problems of infla­
tion, unemployment, taxation, and the public debt, monopoly trade unions, and 
international trade. American capitalism compared with communism and social ism. 

HISTORY 241. Survey of the History of the United States (5) 

Suppl ies the knowledge of American history which any intelligent and educated 
American citizen should have. Object is to make the student aware of his 
heritage and more conscious of the present. 



HISTORY 264. History of Washington and the Pacific Northwest (5) 

Exploration and settlement; economic development; growth of government and 
social institutions; statehood. 

POLITICAL SCIENCE 201. Modern Government (5) 

Pol itical I ife in the modern world; the ideas behind its democratic and non­
democratic forms. A systematic and comparative study of pol itical structures, 
institutions, behavior, and processes. 

POLITICAL SCIENCE 202. American Government and Politics (5) 

Popular government in the United States; the theory and practice of national 
institutions. 

PSYCHOLOGY 99. Orientation to College (2) 

The purpose of this course is to enable the student better to understand him­
self and his capabilities, and to facilitate his adjustment to the college 
environment. Note taking, preparation for and writing of examinations, so­
cial relationships. 

PSYCHOLOGY 100. General Psychology (5) 

An introduction to, and survey of, the principles and experimental studies of 
human and animal behavior. 

SOCIAL SCIENCE 101 History of Civil ization - The Great Cultural Traditions (5) 

The historic foundation of civilizations - Mesopotamia, Egypt, India, China; 
economy, society, government, religion, and culture; the elaboration of culture 
and institutions in Greece, Rome and the Orient; Christiantiy and the begin­
nings of civilization in Western Europe; early medieval civilization in the 
West. 

SOCIOLOGY 110. Survey of Sociology (5) 

Basic principles of social relationships. 

SCIENCE DIVISION 

(All 5-hour science courses will have a laboratory.) 

LIFE SCIENCES 

BIOLOGY 100. General Biology (5) 

Principles of living systems as viewed at levels from the subcellular to the 
community. Emphasis on structural and functional analysis of biological or­
ganization - its adaptedness, its genetic diversity, its energetics - leading 

27 



28 

to an evolutionary synthesis. The position of man in the biological world. 
For non-majors and teaching majors in biology. There is a $10.00 laboratory 
fee plus breakage assessed each student. 

BIOLOGY 114. Study of Evolution (2) 

General survey of evolution of animals, including man. For non-majors. 

BOTANY III. Elementary Botany (5) 

Structure, physiology, and reproduction of plants, with emphasis on seed pro­
ducing groups. Suitable for the non-science majors, since general biological 
principles are stressed. 

BOTANY 112. The Plant Kingdom (5) 

An introduction to the major groups of the plant kingdom. Structure and repro­
duction and the theories of evolutionary relationships of the phyla are con­
sidered. Prerequisite Ill. or Biology 100 or Zoology 112. 

BOTANY 113. Taxonomy of Flowering Plants (5) 

An introduction to plant classification; field study and laboratory identifica­
tion of the common plant families and the conspicuous flora of Western and 
Central Washington. Prerequisite 112. 

BOTANY 200. Plant Propagation (5) 

Propagation by seeds, cutting, and grafts. Identification and culture of gar­
den plants. Care and treatment of seeds and seedlings. Intended for students 
desiring knowledge of the principles involved in growing plants in the green­
house and garden. 

BOTANY 216. Physiology of Seed Plants (5) 

Mineral nutrition, water relationships, metabolism and growth. with some em­
phasis on the woody plant. 

GEOLOGY 101. Physical Geology (5) 

A study of minerals and rocks as well as the processes which have been impor­
tant throughout geologic time. both on and beneath the surface, in giving the 
earth its present form. With laboratory. For non-science majors. 

HOME ECONOMICS 134. (5) 

Sociological, psychological, economic and aesthetic aspects of clothing selec­
tion. Custom techniques in construction of cotton and linen garments. 



ZOOLOGY III. Genera l Zoo logy (5) Invertebrates throug h Mollu scs 

Introduct ion to ge ner a l princ iples o f zoo logy and to maj or group s o f ani mals . 
Invertebrate phyl a through mo llusc s ; pro topl asm ; mitosis; princ ip les of embry­
o logy. Prerequi s ite: hi gh school chemis try o r one quarter of college 
chemis try . $10. 00 l abo ra tor y fee plus breakage. 

ZOOLOGY 112. General Zool ogy (5) Arthropods through Chordata 

Annel ids through Chordates ; gametogene s is, genet ics, speciation, organ sys tems , 
evo luti on , ecology. Prerequisite: III . 

ZOOLOGY 200 . Cellular Biol ogy (5) 

Morphology, interacti on , function and chemical architecture of cells and cell 
components; cel Is in immuno log ical function and development. Prerequ isites : 
10 cr edits in b io log i ca l sciences and 10 credit s in chemical sc iences or 
pe rmiss ion . 

PHYS ICAL SCIENCES 

CHEMISTRY 101 . Gene ral Chemistry (5) For non - ma j o rs 

Atoms, molecules , and chemical reactions . A survey of fundamental principles. 
Designed both as a terminal cou r se fo r non - science majors and as an introduc­
[Cry course for those who wish to continue with 101 or 140. (Note mat hematics 
prerequisite for 140) . No credit to those who have had one unit o r more of 
high school chemistry. 

CHEMIST RY 102 . General Chem istry (5) For non- majors 

Organic compounds; hydrocarbons, alcohols, a ldehydes, ketones, ethers, ac ids , 
aromat ic s , fats and o il s ; pro teins and carbohydrates. 

CHEM I STRY 140. (5) 

Fo r science, engineering, and other majo r s who plan to take a year o r mo re of 
chemi st ry courses. The structu re of matte r, atom ic and mo lecu la r theory, the 
e l ements, va l ence and quantitative relat ions hips. Prerequisites: Math 10\ or 
pass ing score on a l geb r a qual ifying tes t . 

CHEMISTRY 150 . (5) 

Stoichiometry , aqueous 'so l utions , k inetics, acid and base equil ibria, electro­
chemistry, oxidation and reduction . Prerequisite: 140. 

CHEM I STRY 160 (5) 

Periodic system, phase equi I ibr ia, me t a l s and nonmetals, metallurgy and nuclear 
reactions . Prerequi s ite: 150 . 

29 



30 

CHEMISTRY 201. Qualitative Analysis (5) 

Semi-microqual itative analysis for common cations and anions; separation and 
identification procedures. 

CHEMISTRY 202. Quantita'tive Chemistry (5) 

Volumetr.ic and gravimetric. Prerequisite: 201. 

CHEMISTRY 231. Organic Chemistry (5) 

For students planning only two quarters of organic chemistry. Structure nomen­
clature, reactions and synthesis of the main types of organic compounds. 

CHEMISTRY 232. Organic Chemistry (5) 

Continuation of 231. Prerequisite: 231. 

PHYSICS III. Mechanics (3) 

A survey of the more important topics of general physics for students not ma­
joring in mathematics, the natural sciences, or engineering. Prerequisites: 
algebra and geometry. 

PHYSICS 112. Electricity and Sound (5) 

A survey of the more important topics of general physics for students not ma­
joring in mathematics, the natural sciences, or engineering. Prerequisites: 
algebra and geometry. 

PHYSICS 113. Heat, Light and Modern Physics (5) 

A survey of the more important topics of general physics for students not ma­
joring in mathematics, the natural sciences, or engineering. Prerequisites: 
algebra and geometry. 

MATHEMATICS 101. Intermediate Algebra (5) 

Similar to third semester of high school algebra. Not open for credit to stu­
dents who have taken one and one-half years of algebra in high school. Pre­
requisite: one year of high school algebra. 

MATHEMATICS 104. Plane Trigonometry (3) 

Trigonometric functions, identities, equations, inverse functions, graphs, loga­
rithms, and solution of triangles. Not open for credit to students who have 
taken trigonometry in high schoool. Prerequisites: one and one-half years of 
high school algebra and qualifying test; or 101 and one year of plane geometry. 



MATHEMATICS lOS. College Algebra (S) 

Real and complex number systems; sets and equations; simultaneous equations and 
matrices; inequalities; functions and relations; algebraic, exponential and 
logarithm functions. Prerequisites: one and one-half years of high school 
algebra and qual ifying test, or 101. 

MATHEMATICS 31. Introduction to Algebra (S) 

Introduction to mathematical thinking and basic algebraic concepts and laws. 
Equivalent to one year high school algebra. 

MATHEMATICS 32, 33. Geometry I & II (5) (5) 

A course equivalent to high school geometry including concepts of two and three­
dimensional geometry appropriately integrated. Relationship to other mathe­
matics courses will be given significant emphasis. 

MATHEMATICS 124, 125, 126. Calculus with Analytic Geometry (S) (5) (5) 

Plane analytic geometry, differentiation of algebraic and transcendental func­
tions, antiderivatives, definite integrals, technique of integration, vector 
algebra, solid analytic geometry, multiple integrals, partial derivatives. 
App I i cat ions. 

HEALTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION DIVISION 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION 100 - 160. Activities Courses (I) 

31 



32 

INDEX 
Academic Regulations. 
Accounting •••• 
Accreditation •• 
Admi ss ion • • • 
Advance Tuition. 
Algebra •••• 
Anthropology 
App I i cat ion Fee 
Application for Admission 
Application Form •••• 
Appointment, Registration. 
Art • • • • • • • • • 

• 13 
• 24 

5 
5 

• 13 
30,31 

· 26 
• 6, II 

6 
6 
8 

25 
Associate in Science, 

Technology, General 
degrees •••• 

Attendance 

Arts, 
Studies 

20-22 
• • • • 15 

Audit, Student •••• 
Auditing a Course. 

Biology • • • • • • • • 
Book Store • • • • • • • 
Botany •• • • • • • • 
Business Administration. 
Business Courses 
Business, General ••• 

• • II 
• 13 

27,28 
• 23 
• 28 
• 24 

• • 24 
• • 24 

• 31 Calculus •••••••• 
Ca I endar for 1966 . • • • • 
Certificate of Completion. 
Changes, Schedule •• 
Chemistry ••••••• 
Composition ••••• 
Conference, Advisory 

v 
• • 19 

9 
29,30 

• •• 25 
8 
8 

24-31 
Counse 1 i ng •••• 
Course Descriptions 
Course Numbering 
Credits ••••••• 
Curricular Divisions 

• • 17 
• 13 

2 

Degrees .••••••••••• 19 
Degree Requirements •••••• 20 
Description of Courses 24-31 
Dropping a Course. • • .9,10 

Economics •••••• 
Engl ish ••••••••• 
Entrance requirements • 
Ethics •••• 
Examinations 

• • 26-
24,25 

5 
• • • 26 

15,16 

9 
11,12 

• • 11 
11 

Fees, Payment of 
Fees, Refunding •• 
Fees, Schedule of •• 
Fees, Special ••• 
Food Services •• 
Foreign Languages 
French ••••• 
Full Time Student •• 

• • • • • 23 
• • 25 

• • • • • • 25 

General 
General 
Geology 
Geometry 
German 

Business •••• 
Information. 

Government, American 
Government, Modern •••• 
Grade Point Average •• 
Grade Reports • • • • • 
Grading, System of 
Graduation, Degrees. 
Graduation, Regulations 
Guidance ••••••• 

• II 

• • 24 
• 5-18 

• 28 
• • 31 

• • • 25 
• • • 27 

• 27 
• • • 14 
• • • 16 

• 13 
• • 19 
19,20 

8 

Health Examinations ••••• 
Health and Physical Education 

7 
31 

26,27 History •••••• 
History of the College 
Home Economics 

• • •• 1,2 

Honor Roll •••••••• 
Honorable Dismissal 
Humanities •••• 
Humanities, Division of • 

• . 28 
15 

• • 10 
• • 25 
• • 24 

Incomplete Grades •••••• 13,14 



Languages and Arts, 
Division of ••••. 24-26 

Languages, Foreign •••• • • 25 
Late Registration. 
Library ••••• 
Li fe Sc i ences , 

• • 9 
. • • 23 

Division of • • • • • 27-29 
Literature ••••• 25 
Log i c • • • • • 26 

Mathematics ••••• 
Mid-quarter Grades 
Music •••••••• 

Non-Resident Students. 
Numbering of Courses 

30,31 
• • 16 
• • 25 

• 11 
17 

Objectives of the College. 3 
Official Transcripts 16 
Orientation to College ••• 19,27 

27 
• • 23 

Pacific Northwest History. 
Parking ••••••• 
Part-Time Students • • • 11 
Payment of Fees • • • • 
Philosophy •••••• 
Physical Education 

• • • • 9 

Physical Science, 

• • 26 
• 31 

29-31 Division of •• 
Physics ••••••• 
Political Science. 
Pre-Planning •••• 
Program Changes • 
Psychology 

• • • • • 30 
• 27 

• • • • • 8 

Refund I ng Fees •••••• 
Registration Appointment 
Registration, Late 

9 
• 27 

11-12 
8 
9 

19,20 Regulations, Graduation. 
Requirements, Degree 
Repeating a Course 

• • • • 20 

Resident, definition of • 
Resident, Full Time ••••• 
Resident, Part-Time .• 

Schedule Changes 
Schedule of Fees 

• • 15 
12,13 

• • 11 
• • 11 

9 
.11 

Sciences, Division of • 
Secretarial Studies. 
Shorthand • • • • • • • • • 
Soci a 1 Sc i ences , 

• • • 27 
• • • 24 

24 

Division of • 26,27 
Social Science • 27 
Soc 101 ogy • • • • • • • • 27 
Spanish • • • • • • 25 
Special fees •••••••• 11 
Speech • • • • • • •• 26 
Student Services •••••••• 23 

Transcripts. • • • • ••• 6,16 
Transfer, Courses. 17,18 
Transfer, Credits. 16,17 
Trigonometry • • • • • 30 
Tuition. • • • •• • •••• 11 
Tuition, Advance • • •• • • 13 
Typ i ng •• • • • . • • • • • • • 24 

Washington Pre-College 
Test •••••••••••• 6,7 

Washington State History • 27 
Withdrawal, Class.. • •• 9,10 
Withdrawal, College ••••••• 10 

United States History •••••• 26 

Zoo logy • • • • • • • • • • • • • 29 

33 



NOTES 



NOTES 



'-' w 
-' 
-' 
o 
u 

z 
:5 
"­
w 
>-

z F 

, ___ ---1 
: I 

~ "77'''''6''I~ 
I ' 
I ' 

"--

i:-------
',, ___ :_, I, 

G
·,~, ;: a '~:r"\ I, ' ---- ::: .. ---------------': 

;-0 ... _--;: ... · -----' 
.J, .,-1' -.... , 

,_,_-~:~ __ ~: ... .c.~~::.~--. -. -..... , .. '~ : 
.•. -= ... :: .. ,;.-...... _._ .... :: .... ._, : !'" 
•••••• : ••• ~' •• ---•• -I' _.J 

__ ~:. ,r __ , ,::~, -'", I' .; •• 

:' I I ,"'-... : : I " ,.S: .,.. ,I 

......' I I r""-: ......... ..J I 

/ ........ :: .• , : :: :' -L, :/"--'" : ~. j :' I "-'... ".j 
,, __ .,:.~ . .J i . ___ Fl : : I ,.; 

, 
, 
I I _____ J 

I 

I 
I 
I I 

I 
I , 
, , 




